WHEREAS, the federal government adopted Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 

Act of 2021 (hereinafter "ARP"), which established the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 
(hereinafter "Fund") to provide grant funds to units of local government (hereinafter "ARP Funds"); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Town has been awarded Three Hundred Seventy-six Thousand Five 
Hundred Eighty-eight and 59/100 Dollars ($376,588.59) in ARP Funds, half of which was 
distributed in 2021 and the remaining half was distributed in 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Council adopted an ordinance establishing the ARP Coronavirus 
Local Fiscal Recovery Grant Fund; and 

WHEREAS, prior to distributing ARP Funds for the uses permitted by the ARP, the Town

[...]

Council is required to appropriate the ARP Funds and approve a plan for the use and distribution 
of the ARP Funds; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF DAYTON, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Appropriation to ARP Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Grant Fund. A total of 
Three Hundred Seventy-six Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-eight and 59/100 Dollars 
($376,588.59) is hereby appropriated to the ARP Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Grant Fund 
for use and distribution. These funds shall be used only for the purposes set forth in the Town of 
Dayton, Indiana, ARP Fund Plan. Any funds remaining at the end of 2024 shall be carried over for